The examples assume that the issuer has 18,561,059 Common Shares outstanding, $559,899,000 in total
assets and $280,627,000 in total liabilities. The current NAV and NAV per share are thus $279,272,000 and
$15.05. The chart illustrates the dilutive effect on Shareholder A of   (1) an offering of 983,053 Common Shares
(5% of the outstanding Common Shares) at $15.01 per share after offering expenses and commission (a 5%
discount from NAV), (2) an offering of 1,856,106 Common Shares (10% of the outstanding Common Shares) at
$14.91 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 10% discount from NAV), (3) an offering of
3,712,212 Common Shares (20% of the outstanding Common Shares) at $14.55 per share after offering expenses
and commissions (a 20% discount from NAV) and (4) an offering of 3,712,212 Common Shares (20% of the
outstanding Common Shares) at $0.02 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 100% discount from
NAV).

10

Prior to Sale Below NAV

Example 1
5% Offering at

5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering at

10% Discount

Example 3
20% Offering at

20% Discount

Example 4
20% Offering at
100% Discount

Prior to Sale
Following

Sale % Change
Following

Sale % Change
Following

Sale % Change
Following

Sale % Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public — $ 15.05 — $ 14.26 — $ 12.67 — $ 0.02 —
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer — $ 14.30 — $ 13.55 — $ 12.04 — $ 0.02 —

Decrease to Net Asset Value
Total Shares Outstanding 18,561,059 19,489,112 5.00 20,417,165 10.00 22,273,271 20.00 22,273,271 20.00
Net Asset Value per Share $ 15.05 $ 15.01 (0.26 $ 14.91 (0.93 $ 14.55 (3.35 $ 12.54 (16.67

Dilution to Nonparticipating Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A 185,611 185,611 — 185,611 — 185,611 — 185,611 —
Percentage Held by Stockholder A 1.00 0.95 (4.76 0.91 (9.09 0.83 (16.67 0.83 (16.67
Total Net Asset Value Held by

Stockholder A $ 2,793,439 $ 2,786,103 (0.26 $ 2,767,390 (0.93 $ 2,699,725 (3.35 $ 2,327,885 (16.67
Total Investment by Stockholder A

(Assumed to be $15.05 per Share) $ 2,793,439 $ 2,793,439 — $ 2,793,439 — $ 2,793,439 — $ 2,793,439 —
Total Dilution to Stockholder A

(Total Net Asset Value Less Total
Investment) — $ (7,336 — $ (26,049 — $ (93,714 — $ (465,554 —

Net Asset Value per Share Held by
Stockholder A $ 15.05 $ 15.01 — $ 14.91 — $ 14.55 — $ 12.54 —

Investment per Share Held by Stockholder
A (Assumed to be $15.05 per Share on
Shares Held Prior to Sale) $ 15.05 $ 15.05 — $ 15.05 — $ 15.05 — $ 15.05 —

Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder
A (Net Asset Value per Share Less
Investment per Share) — $ (0.04 — $ (0.14 — $ (0.50 — $ (2.50 —

Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A
(Dilution per Share Divided by
Investment per Share) — — (0.26 (0.93 (3.35 (16.67

Impact on Existing Shareholders Who Do Participate in an Offering of Common Shares

Our existing shareholders who participate in an offering below NAV per share or who buy additional
Common Shares in the secondary market at the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses
and commissions) will experience the same types of NAV dilution as the nonparticipating shareholders, albeit at a
lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest
in our Common Shares immediately prior to the offering. The level of NAV dilution will decrease as the number

[…]

% %
)% )%

% %
% % )% % %

% %

)

)% )%

)

)% %

• the costs and benefits of a Common Share offering below NAV compared to other possible means for
raising capital or concluding not to raise capital;

• the size of a Common Share offering in relation to the number of Common Shares outstanding;

• the general condition of the securities markets; and

• any impact on operating expenses associated with an increase in capital.

The following chart illustrates the level of dilution or accretion for new investors that would be experienced
by a new investor in the same hypothetical 5%, 10% and 20% discounted offerings as described in the first chart
above. The illustration is for a new investor who purchases the same percentage (1.00)% of the Common Shares
in the offering as Shareholder A in the prior examples held immediately prior to the offering. It is not possible to
predict the level of market price decline that may occur.

Example 1
5% Offering at

5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering at

10% Discount

Example 3
20% Offering at

20% Discount

Prior to Sale Below NAV Prior to Sale
Following

Sale % Change
Following

Sale % Change
Following

Sale % Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public — $ 15.05 — $ 14.26 — $ 12.67 —
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer — $ 14.30 — $ 13.55 — $ 12.04 —

Decrease to Net Asset Value
Total Shares Outstanding 18,561,059 19,489,112 5.00 20,417,165 10.00 22,273,271 20.00
Net Asset Value per Share $ 15.05 $ 15.01 (0.26 $ 14.91 (0.93 $ 14.55 (3.35

Dilution/Accretion to a New Investor
Shares Held by Investor A 185,611 9,281 — 18,561 — 37,122 —
Percentage Held by Investor A 1.00 0.05 — 0.09 — 0.17 —
Total Net Asset Value Held by Investor A $ 2,793,439 $ 139,305 — $ 276,739 — $ 539,945 —
Total Investment by Investor A (Assumed to be

$15.05 per Share) $ 2,793,439 $ 139,672 — $ 264,642 — $ 470,474 —
Total Dilution to Investor A (Total Net Asset Value

Less Total Investment) — $ (367 — $ 12,097 — $ 69,471 —
Net Asset Value per Share Held by Investor A $ 15.05 $ 15.01 — $ 14.91 — $ 14.55 —
Investment per Share Held by Investor A (Assumed

to be $15.05 per Share on Shares Held Prior to
Sale) $ 15.05 $ 15.05 — $ 14.26 — $ 12.67 —

Dilution per Share Held by Investor A (Net Asset
Value per Share Less Investment per Share) — $ (0.04 — $ 0.65 — $ 1.87 —

Percentage Dilution to Investor A (Dilution per Share
Divided by Investment per Share) — — (0.26 4.57 14.77

Other Considerations

In reaching its recommendation to the shareholders of the Company to approve this Proposal 1, the Board of
Directors considered the effect or the following factors:

The Board of Directors, including a majority of the non-interested directors who have no financial interest in
this Proposal 1, concluded that the benefits to the shareholders from increasing our capital base outweighed any
detriment, including dilution to existing shareholders.

Required Vote

The authorization of the Company to sell Common Shares at a price or prices below the Company’s then
current NAV per share in one or multiple offerings will require the affirmative vote of  (1) a majority of the